RESOLUTION NO. 2020-06

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE FOREST CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT AND RELATED AGREEMENTS WITH THE MANATEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE AND/OR MANATEE COUNTY TO PERMIT THE MANATEE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE TO PERFORM TRAFFIC PATROLS AND ENFORCEMENT ON DISTRICT ROADS.

WHEREAS, the Forest Creek Community Development District ("District") is a local unit of special-purpose government created and existing pursuant to Chapter 190, Florida Statutes, being situated entirely within Manatee County, Florida; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 316.006, *Florida Statues*, the Board of Supervisors of the District ("Board") seeks to authorize Manatee County and the Manatee County Sheriff's Office to exercise jurisdiction over the roads owned and/or controlled by the District ("District Roads) in order to provide traffic control and enforcement; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 316.006, *Florida Statues*, Manatee County and Manatee County Sheriffs' Office have requested the District to enter into an Interlocal Agreement for Traffic Enforcement, including a defined map of District Roads, and an Off-Duty Employment Contract with Manatee County Sheriff's Office, and to provide for certain insurance requirements, for the purpose of providing traffic patrol and enforcement within the District on District Roads; and

WHEREAS, the Board desires to enter into the foregoing contracts and agreements and such other agreements as may be necessary and appropriate to allow the Manatee County Sheriff's Office to commence traffic patrols and enforcement within the District on District Roads at the earliest possible date.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF FOREST CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT as follows:

- **Section 1.** The Chair is hereby authorized to execute and enter into (a) the Interlocal Agreement for Traffic Enforcement with Manatee County on behalf of the District; (b) the Off-Duty Employment Unit Contract with Manatee County Sherriff's Office on behalf of the District; and (c) such other contracts and agreements as necessary to permit the Manatee County Sheriff's Office to provide traffic control and enforcement on District Roads.
- **Section 2.** The Board will meet such insurance requirements as necessary and required by the Manatee County pursuant to the Interlocal Agreement for Traffic Enforcement.
- **Section 3.** In accordance with the Interlocal Agreement for Traffic Enforcement, the Board has obtained and provided to Manatee County and the Manatee County Sheriff's Office a certificate of Phil Chang, P.E., an engineer licensed in the State of Florida confirming that the traffic control devices installed on the District Roads conform to the Manual of Uniform Traffic Control Devices (MUTCD) adopted by the State of Florida Department of Transportation.

Section 4. Traffic patrol and enforcement by the Manatee County Sheriff's Office on District Roads shall commence as soon as possible in accordance with the agreements provided herein.

Section 5. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

ADOPTED this 3rd day of March, 2020.

FOREST CREEK COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT

By:

John Pigaga, Chairman

[SEAL] Attest:

By:

Joe Roethke, Assistant Secretary